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Shame of the Third Sector: How Charities Got it Wrong
on Workfare

Fosted on Fpruary 18 20123 by chiney youd | 7 Camments

Several major UK charities now found themselves being in the unfortunate position of
being less ethical organisations than corporate bastards Tesco due 1o their continued
participation in the govemment's workfare schemes. Hot on the heels of Tesco
announcing they "will not be taking part in any mandatory (workfare) scheme set by the
Government”, Oxfam and Marie Cunie have also said they will no longer use workfare
workers  Housing charity Shelter confirmed that they stopped using the scheme last year
after concerns thal it was not in the interests of potential volunteers. However several
major UK charities, including Age UK, Cancer Research, the British Heart Foundation
(BHF), Barnados and the PDSA have so far remained quiet on their use of forced labour.
Chef Executive of the BHF, Peter Hollins, earned a whopping £153,000 in 2008, and the
average salary of the top 100 charities Chef Execs is now over £166,000. These vas!
sums don’t appear to have trickled down though and the chances are that the parson
sarving you in a British Heart Foundation shop Is a workfare slave, pald nothing other than
the pittance available on Job Seekers Allowance. Charities have always used volunteers,
and no-one has objected to that. What the hundreds. if not thausands of people, who
have contacted Tesco this week are concemed abaout is the punitive measures now being
used 1o recruit these so cailed ‘volunteers’ Workfare staff. as well as being unpaid, have
no workplace rights. If they are dismissed for any reason they face having their benefits
sanctioned, leaving them destitule and possibly homeless. Increasingly people who are
sick and disabled are being bullied onto workfare schemes, and plans revealed in the
Guardian show that they could be forced into permanent unpaid positions with charities
and businesses alike. Many workfare workers have complained of no longer having the
time to look for paid work properly due to workfare schemes. Some. like Cait Reilly, who is
currently taking legal action after being forced to work in Poundland, were already
volunteering and on the way to gaining a career. Benefit levels are so low that many
worklare staff go without lunch This isn't a few hours a week doing good deeds or heiping
organise a local church fete. Charities are using workfare staff full ime. in what were often
previously paid positions. As many charities now have gained contracts to caimy aut public
services, something Cameron claims to want more of, then this could depress wages
across the public sector

And whitst charities are feeling the pinch just as much as every else. with Chief Execs
living lives of luxury, then any justification charities need to use slave labour to survive nng
somewhat hollow. Unfortunately. for some charities, their involvement with this scheme
goes even deeper than merely exploiting workfare staff. Over 300 voluntary organisations
have been listed as sub-coniracters to administer the government's Work Programme
scheme including household names such as Mencap and the Prince's Trust Many of
them, some who already use workfare staff themselves, will be some of the key
arganisations responsible for helping to implement the scheme. In other words they may
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be directly responsible for pushing vulnerable people into workfare whiist the DWP hovers
in the background threatening benefit sanctions for non-compliance. Under Work
Programme claimants can be forced to work 30 hours a week with no pay for up to six
months, something far more draconian than the Tesco workfare position which caused
public outrage. Astonishingly these chariti Ve acts which gag them from
even belng critica e DWP and i Are i far it hasn't quite been plain
sailing however and many charities are already raising concerns that workfare isn't turning
out to be quite the d for.

That charities should be quite happy to be actively involved in press-ganging vulnerable
people into forced labour, and only really raise concerns that they aren't making enough
money out of it, reveals an astonishing gulf between charity bosses and the people they
claim to be there to help

Al the forefrant of this has been the Disability Works Consortium, an alliance of charities
working together to maximise income from workfare, and which Includes MIND. SCOPE
(who's shops are nddled with workfare staff), The Leonard Chesire Foundation, Action for
Blind People and Mencap.

It's not that these organisations have been unaware of the problems of the workfare
schemes and the disiress they have brought to some people’s live. Disabled Peopla’s
Organisations, claimants groups, and perhaps most importantly their own users, have told
them time and time again that workfare is exploitative, demeaning and damaging (o wages
and conditions for everyone. But these charities have chosen not to listen. instead
Jumping through ever more complex moral and intellectual hoops in order 1o justify the
hundreds of thousands of pounds they've been raking in. Just like free market ideologues
. and bankers, charities have taken the position that what ever makes them the most cash
just happens 1o also be the morally correct thing to do

Everyone agrees that disabled people should have the nght to work, and access o
suppon and training. No-one disputes that for young people voluntesring can be a way to
gain valuable experience. The problem is that consent has been removed from the
system and the threat of starvation and homelessness has been used o bully people mto
unpaid labour It's really not a difficult concept for charities to understand and now the
public have been made fully aware of what's going on they have rightly shown their
contempt for the whole shoddy operation.

Participating charities should hang their heads in shame for colluding in (and profiting
from) this abuse of the most vulnerabie in society.

The road the charities have taken has given soft cover to some of the most brutal welfare
policies in the Western world. Policies that have failed everywhere they have been
implemented. Policies which are now leading to a situation where someone with terminal
cancer could be forced to work night-shifts stacking shelves at Tesco, or day shifts
stacking shelves in a charity shop, all for no pay

These chantes are just as vulnerable to cornmercial pressures as the hkes of Tesoo
Matalan. Sainsbury's and TK Maxx who have all now pulled out of mandatory workfare A
threatl 1o withuraw donations and boycoll the shops of MIND (@mindcharity) SCOPE
(@scope). and Mancap (@mencap_charity) may well help focus their minds  As
resistance to workfare spreads, not for the first time, the likes of SCOPE could see angly
maobs of disabied peaple and claimants outside their shops and offices It s ime they pull
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out of these schemes completely tear up the contracts and issue a clear condemnation of
any scheme that uses threats of benefit sanctions to force people lo work for no pay

The collapse of workfare is near complele as the corporate sector runs for the hills in the
face of public fury  All that's left propping it up now is these charities. who depend so
miuch on the support of the public for their very existence We should not be squeamnish in
nolding them to account for their actions every bit as fiercely as we have done to the likes
of Tesco and Poundland.

UPDATE!!! SCOPE have just announced on Twitter that they are ending their involvement
with workfare with immediate effect. Whether this just applies to workfare staff in
SCOPE’s shops or whether they will be pulling out as workfare sub-contracters remains 1o
be seen. They say a statement is coming on their website
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Chris Grayling Is a Lying Bastard
Posted on February 19, 201 2 by johnny void | 78 Comments

That an over-privileged Oxbridge twat like Chris Grayling can accuse fil clai

of being snobs for objecting to forced labour shows how pitifully out of touch this
govermnment are.

Grayling, clearly rattled about the ongaing disintegration of the government's welfare
policy. has unleashed a torrent of lies in the Telegraph this morming

Perhaps the most brazen is the quote: "We won't and don't force anyone to take a
work axperience placement. Where we use mandation in our welfare pohicies, it will be
to da useful work on community projects. We will never mandate anyone to work for a
big company. They wouldn't take them if we did *

Just one of several new workfare schemes is called the ‘Mandatory Work Programme’
(the clue's in the name). Under this schemes, which Job Centre advisors can re-refer
people onto indefinitely, claimants will be expected to work 30 hours a week, for faur
weeks per referral, or face benefit sanctions of three months. If they leave and then
return to the placement the sanction will still remain in force. Where claimants end up
warking will be down to providers, aimost all of whom are private secior poverty

pimps, Claimants could be referred to private companies or charities alike. Whilst it Is
true that on this scheme the DWP has stipulated that placements should have some
community benefit, one of those benefits is astonishingly ‘working towards the profit of
the host organisalion’

Presumably this could include working in Poundiand. just as the government's 'work
experience’ scheme has seen thousands of young people employed in High Street
stores across the country. Under this scheme participants may opt oul after one week,
after that they must complete the full eight weeks or face sanctions. Many people say
they are not informed of this cooling off period, including Cait Reilly who is currently in
the L= d_ Court case over sormething Srayling claims doesn 't exis

Lastly. the Work Programme, the government's flagship scheme, leaves private
sector providers free 1o mandate people wherever thay want, inciuding workfare In
fact they must, as It states in the DWP’s own providers guidance

‘Where you are providing suppart for JSA participants, which is work EXpenence you
must mandate participants to this activity. This is to avoid the National Minimurm Wage
Reguiations, which will apply if JSA participants are not mandsted

Yet again a DWP minists lirs jht lies to defend the government's flawed
welfare policy. And he doesn't stop Grayling claims that under Labour if
someone did work experience they 'lost their benefits — simple as that Which is a
huge porky Tao their absolute fucking shame Labour introduced workfare. in fact the
New Deal was ane of Blair's flagship policies. In those days workfare came with a
benefit top up under the subsidised employment scheme, where young paople
received an additional payment on top of their banefit if they worked for a private
company They also had the option of taking up full time education or training instead.
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of joining the doomed Environmental Task Force. This all changed with the
introduction of the Flexible New Deal which saw o
into workfare at places like Primark. So in fact compuisory ‘work experience’ was very
much a part of life for claimants under Labour, the only difference under the Tories is
that il's use has been massively extended, sanctions have been toughened, and now
sick and disabled people will also be forced to take part. Finally Grayling claims that
20,000 young people have found work after taking part in work experience. This may
ar may not be another fib, as the DWP have been dragging their feet on releasing
information on exactly how many people have got jobs through their workfare
schemes. Even if it Is true, then the question should be asked how many of those
20.000 (which isn't actually that many) wouid have got jobs anyway, without being
subject to slave labour Young people get jobs under their own steam everyday - it's
entirely possible that workfare Is in fact hindering people's job search and just
providlng a fat payment for poverty pmps er Emma Harrison who recently trousered
mithan on the back of bullying claima nio workiare, One thing we do know 18 that
daspﬂz all these schemes youth unemploymanl is still soaring. Grayling claims that
objection 10 workfare is down 1o ‘utterly misguided left-wing commentators,
newspapers, broadcasters, ttade umicns and '-awyrem Yel it hasn't bean Guardlan
]Dumailsts bombarding Tesco's facebook page demanding they pull out of workfare.
Grayling is ocorrect to accuse the Guardian of hypocnsy for condemning workfare
whiist offering unpaid Internships. It's also telling that the Guardian have remained
somewhat quiet about the use of workfare by charities (major advertisers). But whilst
i's true that the intem system in media oullets effectively bars working class young
paople from becoming media luvvies, it is hardly comparable to working In Poundiand
or a charity shop lor 30 hours a waek with no prospect of a job &t the end of it.
Grayling should be all too aware of this, as after Cambridge he began his career as a
trainee with the BBT. A year later he became a producer. Now he owns four
properties, two of which we paid for, two of the others he rents out. That an Oxbridge
toff, landlord, thief and liar can claim that his experience is comparable to working
class kids facing forced labour Is beyond belief  That he can lie so blatantly about his
own department’s policies just highlights the arrogance of this incompetent
government, Tesco appear to be hiding behind Grayling's lies that their use of
workfare has not been mandatory. Some companies and charities alike, including
Argos and the Salavation Army are unrepentant ovef their use of forced labour.
Resistance is growing fast however. The Nati of A 1€
the 3rd March will see action against workfare expiottera in melngha-m Brighton,
Bristol, Cardiff, Leeds, Liverpool, Landon, Sheffield and Tunbridge Wells, with new
towns and cities signing up every day. More companies are likely to pull out of the
schame this week leaving the Govermnment's welfare scheme in tatters. The online
storm shows no signs of dying down_ It's time to say enough is enough and condemn
workfare to the dustbin of history where it belongs. No-one should be forced o work
without & wage
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16 April 2012
Dear Ms Smith

FOIA - s50 complaint - Mr F Zola
Case reference: FS50438037

Thank you for your emall and attachments of 13 April.

The response that you provided refers to possible consideration of the
exemption at s36(2) of the Act. If the department intends to rely on the
exemption in order to withhold the information please can you forward the
relevant arguments now In order to support it.

I trust you will appreciate that the Information Commissioner cannot be
expected to wait until after the conclusion of his Investigation before full and
complete arguments may be supplied by the department.

Should the department seek reliance on the $36 exemption:

() Please can you provide the name and job title of the designated qualified
person.

(it) In relation to the opinion of the qualified person the Commissioner is
mindful of the Information Tribunal’s statement in Mcintyre v Information
Commissioner and MOD (EA/2007/0068):

"We would recommend to the Commissioner that in future investigations for
complaints where a s36(2) exemption has been claimed that he should require
to see more evidence in relation to the opinion given by the qualified person.. "

Therefore please can you provide your response to the following questions:

(a) When was the qualified person’s opinion sought and when was it given?
Please provide the relevant dates.

(b) What information did the qualified person have access to when giving the
opinion?

(c) Was the qualified person provided with any submissions supporting a
recommendation that the exemption was engaged?

(d) Was the qualified person provided with any contrary arguments supporting
the position that the exemption was not engaged?

(iii) Please can you ensure that the relevant sub section of s36 upon which the
department may be rellant Is specified. If the department intends reliance on
more than one sub section please ensure that the arguments submitted are
differentiated under the particular heading of each sub section.

file//IC /PrimtA ll/temp/Freedom %200 20Information%20 Act®%20-%20s50%20com...  24/052012
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(lv) Please ensure that the opinion as to whether disclosure of the withheld
infarmation would, or would be likely to cause prejudice is clearly indicated. In
this respect please be advised that the causal relationship between potential
disclosure of the information and the prejudice or likelihood of prejudice needs

to be specifically demonstrated. General statements to this effect will be
Insufficlent.

Please can you let me have the Information that I have requested as soon as
possible and in any event within 10 working days of the date of this emall.

Thank you for your help in this matter,
Yours sincerely

Brian Payne
Senior Case Officer

ﬁlc:ﬂ’!Cu’Pri:nMiIJ'tclnpn'Fmdom%zmf"/nl'{)lnfunnnlitm‘!'uZOAc %20-%20s50%20com... 24/0572012



Page | vt 3

FAQ - Brian Payne - Senior Case Officer

Mr F Zola - Case reference: FS50438037

Owmar Mr Payne,

Thank you for giving us the apportunity to further consider this case.

ployment, the Minister has
cases

| can now confirm that foilowing & submission to the Minister for Em
agread the use of the section 36(2)( ¢ ) exemption in this and the

A copy of the submission and confirmation email from the Ministar is attached for your
reference

Please treat this information as confidential.

the Information owners are now Iin the
ProceEss of pulling ogether they respanses [0 these complaints. which | hope to have with you

on or before 97 May

Kind regards
Caral

Carol Smith
FOWData Proaection Policy Adwiser | Information. Management Devolulion and Govermance
Divissan | Dapartment for Work and Pensions | Professianal Services | Informaton. Govemance

and Secutiby 4GS Diractorale | The Adaiphl | 1-11 John Adam Strsel | London | WC 24 BHT |

E M A 'I_L_ﬁ__l,r_ﬁ} C K

Flease consider the environment before prinling
DOPA and Fol gudance

—{rgingl Message-—

From: cassworkico.gsi gov.uk [ mailto:casewoiof@icn.gsi.gov.uk)

Sent: 10 Aprtl 2012 15:49

To: Smith Carol LEGAL GROUP INFORMATION-DEVOLUTION AND GOVERNANCE
Subject: Freadom of Information AT - $50 complaint]{Rel, FSSD438037]

16 April 2012
Dear Ms Smith

FOIA - s50 complaint - Mr F Zola
Case reference: FS50438037

Thank you for your email and attachments of 13 April.

The response that you provided refers to possible consideration of the
exemption at $36(2) of the Act. If the department Intends to rely on the
exemption in order to withhold the information please can you forward the

relevant arguments now [n order to support it.

[ trust you will appreciate that the Information Commissioner cannot be
expected to wait until after the conclusion of his investigation before full and
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complete arguments may be supplied by the department.
Should the department seek reliance on the s36 exemption:

(i) Please can you provide the name and job title of the designated qualified
person.

(il) In reiation to the opinion of the qualified person the Commissioner is
mindful of the Information Tribunal’s statement in McIntyre v Information
Commissioner and MOD (EA/2007/0068):

“We would recommend to the Commissioner that in future Investigations for
complaints where a s36(2) exemption has been claimed that he should
require to see more evidence in relation to the opinion given by the qualified
person...”

Therefore please can you provide your response to the following questions;

(a) When was the qualified person’s opinion sought and when was it given?
Please provide the relevant dates.

(b) What information did the qualified person have access to when giving the
opinion?

(c) Was the qualified person provided with any submissions supporting a
recommendation that the exemption was engaged?

(d) Was the qualified person provided with any contrary arguments
supporting the position that the exemption was not engaged?

(i) Please can you ensure that the relevant sub section of s36 upon which
the department may be reliant is specified. If the department intends
rellance on more than one sub section please ensure that the arguments
submitted are differentiated under the particular heading of each sub section.

(lv) Please ensure that the opinion as to whether disclosure of the withheld
information would, or would be likely to cause prejudice is clearly indicated.
In this respect please be advised that the causal relationship between
potential disclosure of the information and the prejudice or likelihood of
prejudice needs to be specifically demaonstrated. General statements to this
effect will be Insufficient.

Please can you let me have the information that I have requested as soon as
possible and In any event within 10 working days of the date of this email.

Thank you for your help in this matter.
Yours sincerely

Brian Payne
Senior Case Officer
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This document Is strictly confidentlal and is intended only for use by
the addrasses.

If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, capying,
distribution or other

actlon taken Lln rellance of the Informatipn cvontained i(n thls e-matll
iz strictly prohibited.

Any views expressed by the sender of this message are not necessarily
those of the Department

for Work and Fensions,

If you have received this transmission ln arror, please use the reply
function to tell us

and then permanently delete what you have received,
This email was scanned for viruses by the Department for Work and
Penisions' anti-virus services and on leaving the Department was found

to be virus free.

Please note: Incoming and outgolng e-maill messages are routinely
monitored for compliance

with our policy on the use of slectronic communications.

LA R R R S R R R A S R R R R R R R R R L R R R S RS A L S R R S R R R R R R R S R RN L R RN SRR
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From: Derek French
Work Programmes Division
Contracted Customer Services Directorate

To: Minister for Employment
Date: 24 April 2012

ol the Info
Issue Summary

1. In January we received an Fol request for the names of the work placement
organisations used by the providers in each of the eleven Mandatory Work Activity
(MWA) contract package areas. Lists relating to a small number of individual
providers had been disclosed previously in response to FOI requests, however in the
light of recent campaigns targeting these organisations and providers we withheld the
information this time on commercial grounds. The requester then appealed to the
Information Commissioner who is now investigating the Department's handiing of the
request. We have already submitted detailed commercial interest arguments and
asked for the opportunity to apply another exemption in the alternative (Section 36 of
the Fol Act) if the Commissioner was minded to reject our commercial arguments

2. The Commissioner’s office responded by asking for details of any exemptions we
want to rely on. This note therefore invites you to apply the exemption which applies
where the release would, or would be likely, to prejudice the effective conduct of
public affairs. The use of this exemption (at section 368(2) (¢) of the Fol Acl) requires
the agreement of a Minister.

Recommendation

3. That you agree to apply the exemption from disclosure at section 38(2) (c) of the Fol
Act to the information sought in this request and to information sought in two simitar
requests which the Commissioner is also considering.

Timing
4. Areply by 1 May would enabie us lo meet the Information Commissioner's deadline.
Discussion

5. On 25 January we recelved an Fol request via the WhatDoTheyKnow.com website
(where requests and responses are visible to all) asking:

| want the names of the placemen! providers for Mandatory Work Activity during
the last six months in’

CPA 1, CPA 2, and CPA 3, and if within your fees for CPA 4, CPA 5, and CPA 6,
and if within your fees for CPA 7, CPA 8, and CPA 9, and if within your fees for
CPA 10 and CPA 11 for your successful bidders



This information was readily available from our suppliers who hold it on the
Department’s behalf, and are contractually obliged to provide it to us, so the Fol cost
fimits did not apply.

8 Similar information in relation to a small number of providers had been released
previously by the Department in response to earlier Fol requests but we decided to
withhold it in this instance in the light of the impact of various anti-Work Programme
campaigns which had been targeting placement providers. The information was
therefore withheld citing commercial interests. This position was upheld on review
and the requester subsequently appealed to the Information Commissioner who |s
now investigating the case.

7. We have already submitted detailed arguments supporting our use of the commercial
interests exemption and the Commissioner's office has now asked that we also
provide arguments for any additional exemptions we want to deploy. The only other
relevant exemption is section 36(2)(c) of the Fol Act which applies if, in the
reasonable opinion of a qualified person, disclosure under the Act would otherwise
prejudice. or would be likely otherwise to prejudice, the effective conduct of public
affairs. The qualified person for central Government Department’s is a Government
Minister.

8. This exemption (Section 36{2) (c)) is not limited to particular types of information but
works by reference to the effects of disclosure rather than to content. This exemption
is not "absolute” and is therefore subject to a public interest test It can only be used
when prejudice or harm can be demonstrated and means that even where prejudice
can be demonstrated It Is still necessary to consider whether the public interest in
withholding outweighs the public interes! in disclosure.

8. So this exemption can only be applied when, in the opinion of a Minister, harm would,
or would be likely to follow the disciosure of the Information It was intended by
Parliament to cover residual situations that could not be foreseen where It was
necessary 1o withhold information in the interests of good Government. Because this
exemption is so broadly expressed, we need to explain clearly why we think the
exemption s engaged and set out the risk of harm or damage that could result from
the release of this information.

10. The Information Commissioner’s office requires sight of this submission, and your
response, 1o be satisfied that there Is an audit trail of your agreement to the
application of this exemption.

Mandatory Work Activity (MWA)

11. As you know MWA provides extra support to JSA claimants who would benefit from
a short peried of activity. It helps them re-engage with the system, refocus their job
search and gain valuable work-related disciplines, such as punctuality, carrying out
specific tasks and working under supervision. This appreach is part of the
Department’s plans to ensure claimants receive the personalised, responsive support
that they need to find and remain in employment. This initiative recognises that when
considering whether to take a young person on, employers will highly value any
relevant work experience, MWA is now available in all areas of GB (a list of the
contract package areas Is attached at Annex A for ease of reference, also atlached



as a separate document and entitied Annex C is the disputed information i e. the
most up o date list of organisations used in aach contract package area to provide
|ob opportunities for MWA participants) and is a key plank of the Govemment's
objective to secure sustainable employment for all.

12. There have been widespread campaigns from critics who oppose the MWA policy
including groups who expressly aim to boycott what they characterise as forced
unpaid work for people who receive welfare. Annex B contains a list of such
websites, an extract from the Boycott Weilfare website and a list of placement
organisations which have since withdrawn from the MWA placement programme due
in large part to the activities of these campaign groups.

What harm would release be likely to create?

13. Itis clear that a minority of people appear to be seeking to undermine the goodwill of
employers who are prepared lo offer opportunities to unemployed people by
attempting to damage the reputation and standing of those companies. The use of
the earlier (now outdated) lists of MWA organisations by these websites in this way is
evidence of the need to protect this information in this instance.

Release of an updated list of MWA organisations (it changes over time as some leave
and others join) runs the risk of campaign groups targeling afresh these placement
organisations, including new ones, to cause them to withdraw from the scheme. The
websiles make it clear that these actions aim to create a climate which also
discourages other organisations from joining the scheme with the intention of
disrupting the delivery of the Government's employment programme. This risk, If
reaksed, would be prejudicial to a policy which is designed to move more jobseekers
into sustainable work. Thwarting the delivery of the policy in this way would be likely
to undermine the benefits to the wider economy of moving more jobseekers off
benefit into employment. Such disruption is also detrimental to the job prospects of
individual jobseekers who will not benefit from the disciplines and work expenence
that the MWA scheme offers. The list included at the end of Annex B provides details
of a number of key placement providers who have withdrawn their offer of support for
MWA; impacting significantly on delivery of provision.

Public interest arguments for and against disclosure

14, The exemptlion &l s38(2)(c) is a qualified one which means that in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in mainiaining the exemption must
outweigh the public interest in disclosing it.

15. Factors in favour of disclosure include the general public interest in greater
transparency to improve accountability of and trust in Government, The greater the
impact on the country or on public spending the greater the public interest may be in
Governmenl being more transparent

16. Factors against disclosure are that

* Actively discouraging employers from participating in Government employment
programmes undermines delivery of its Get Britain working policies, which are
supported by business and the majority of the population. This is not in the public
interest



*+ Disrupting employment programmes could damage the employment prospects of
young jobseekers many of whom will have been out of work for a long time and is
not in their own or the wider economy’s interests

* Individuals still going through the MWA process can still discuss their personalised
options with JCP advisors thus making them aware of which organisation will be
supporting them. This meets the general public interest in transparency whilst
mitigating the boycott activities of campaign groups which a national updated and
revised disclosure would encourage.

17. On balance officials beliave that the public interest in maintaining the exemption at
section 38{2) (c) outweighs the public interest In disclosure. You are invited to agree
that this exemption should be applied to the information in question.

18. There are two similar and related Fol appeals to the Information Commissioner They
seek subsets of the same information in this case and also engage the s36 (2) (c)
exemption and the same arguments set out above apply. These requests are as
follows.

1. The names of all organisations who have provided work baost placements,
work experience, or other unpaid work sctivity to customers of Seetec within
Contract Package Area 4 (East London) within the past 12months In ceses
where a subcontractor lo Seetec was involved, please note which
subcontractor or subcontraclors were involved with each organisation

2. The names of the organisations that JHF Group use when defivaring
Mandatory Work Activily in Scotland (CPAT)

19. You are also invited to apply this exemption to the information sought by
these requests for the same reasons set out earfier.

Clearance

20. On my own authority.

Copy list: Ministers/Special Advisars
Perm Sec
Alan Cav




Annexes

21. Annex A - MWA providers in each Contract Package Area

- |:t’:’:cka~ga CPA sub-divisions Provider
CPA 1 Hampshire and Isle of Wight
South East Thames Valley (Berkshire, Buckinghamshire, A4E
Oxfordshire), Kent, Surrey and Sussex
Devon and Comwall :
(S::fthzv\'est Dolfset and Somerset, Gloucester, Wiltshire, and ?;?235
Swindon, West of England
Ealing, Hammersmith & Fulham, Brent, Harrow,
Hillingdon, Hounslow, Richmond Upon Thames,
Kingston Upon Thames, Wandsworth, Enfield,
CPA 3 Kensington & Chelsea, Bamel, Camden,
i Wesiminster, Islington, Haringey, Hackney, Seetec
Newham, Tower Hamlets, Barking & Dagenham,
Redbridge. Havering, Waltham Forest, City of
London, Croydon, Bexley, Lambeth, Bromley,
Greenwich. Lewisham, Southwark, Merton, Sutton
Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire, Cambridge and
o Enjang | Suffolk Seetec
i Essex, Norfolk
CPA 5 Nottinghamshire, Derbyshire, Lincolnshire and
East Midlands R o
Leicestershire and Northamptonshire
CPAG g:m:‘"ghamt;nf:osoﬁhgﬂ d Warwickshire ESG
: ac ountry, ven an nw '
West Midiands Staffordshire, The Marches
Cumbria and Lancashire, Merseyside, Halton,
CPA 7 Greater Manchester Central, Greater Manchester JHP Group
North West East and West
Cheshire and Warrington
CPA B _
. West Yorkshire, South Yorkshire, North East
rdagiais Yorkshire and The Humber ST
CPA S Northumbria, South Tyne and Wear Valiey, Tees ighiis
North East Valley 9
Ayrshire, Dumfries, Galioway and Inverclyde,
Edinburgh, Lothian and Borders, Forth Valley, Fife
CPA 10 and Tayside
Scotland Glasgow, Highlands, Islands. Clyde Coast and JHP Group
Grampian
Lanarkshire and East Dunbartonshire
CPA 11 North and Mid Wales, South West Wales, South Rehab
| Wales Wales Valleys, South East Wales Group




Annex B - Websile links and extracts from the ‘boycott workfare' website. Also. a list of
placement organisations which have recently withdrawn from the MWA placement
programme.

http:/theunhivedmind.c 7




Boycott Workfare is a UK-wide campaign to end forced unpaid work for people who
receive welfare Waorkfare profits the rich by providing free labour, whilst threatening
the poor by taking away welfare rights if people refuse to work without & living wage.
We are a grassroots campaign, formed In 2010 by people with expenence of
workfare and those concermnad about its impact. We expose and taie action
against companies and organisations profiting from worklare, encourage

organisations to pledge to boycott It. and actively inform people of their rights.

The tide Is twming and following massive public pressure, we are pleased to say the
foliowing companies and organisations say they will no longer take part in workfare

BHS

Burger King - although they have only mentioned one of the five workiare
schemes

HMV

Bouts

The following have suspended their involverment, We look forward to them confirming
that they will stop involvement in any of the government's workfare schemes:

L

+  SCOpe

« Matalan

L

«  Supsrdiug — see hei tweel
The particularly misleading ones

* Poundland have said they will pull out of the Work Progamme but remain in
the Work Experience Scheme

« Tasco are still Involved In the scheme

* Plzza Hul says they have the scheme under review.

« Age UK is investigating.

Hold tham to it!

AsK In your local stores to confirm that no one ia on DWP "Work Experience'’.
Mandaiory Work Activity, the Community Action Programme, Sector Based
Work Academies, or Work Programmae placements: all of these are forced
unpaid work, or workfare schemes. Let us know if you hear otherwise
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arfidential

————— Onginal Message——
From: Minister for Employrment

Sent: 30 1| 2012 18:02
To! EG DELIVERY DIRECTORATE; Minister for Employmert
Ce OFESSIONAL SERVICES IGSD

Subject: RE: For dearance - [CO (PSS0438502) Frank Zola - Ministerial submussion

The Minister has seen [his submesson anad agrees with the use of the section 36(2) ¢
examption in Mis and the other two cases you have highlighted

ef Emplayment VUK

FOX TIES: Man Thus 2om: no box on 2 Friday

2O wO e Cltehoe [Riee [,

Ta arrange for clearance of o

please call the relevam Private Seoreinny Lo distuss

EM A LEBLOCK



Page | of |

24 May 2012
Dear Ms Smith

FOIA - s50 complaint - Mr F Zola
Case reference: FS50438037

Thank you for your email and attachments of 1 May regarding the above
complaint.

Please can you confirm the name of the minister who provided the opinion as
the gqualified person for purposes of s36 of the Act.

Thank you for your help in this matter.
Yours sincerely

Brian Payne
Senior Case Officer

file///C/PrimA N/ temp/FOLA%20-%20s50%20complainthtml 240572012
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FAQ - Brian Payne - Senior Case Officer
Mr F Zola - Case reference: FS50438037
Dear Mr Payne,

The name of the minister who provided the opinion as the qualified person for purposes of s36
of the Act is the Minister for Employment is the Rt Hon Chris Grayling MP,

Please see attached link to our /Ministers for completeness.

hitp./Awww dwp. gov. uk/aboul-dwp/ministersicg

Kind regards
Carol

Carol Smith

FOUData Protection Policy Adwviser | Information. Management. Deveiution and Goverrance
Division | Professional Services Group| infermation. Governance and Secunty (1GS; Directorate
Department {or Work and Pensions| Caxton Housa| 6-12 Tothill Streel Landon SWIH GNA|

Please considar the anvironment before printing
DPA and Fol guslance

—Origirnal Message-——

From! casework@ico.gsl.gov,us [maitto:@Eseworkibico. gsl.gov.uk)
Sent: I4 May 2012 1149

To: Smith Carol PROFESSIONAL SERVICES I1GSD

Subject: FOIA - s50 complaintfRef. FS50438037)

24 May 2012
Dear Ms Smith

FOIA - s50 complaint - Mr F Zola
Case reference: FS50438B037

Thank you for your emall and attachments of 1 May regarding the above
complaint.

Please can you confirm the name of the minister who provided the opinion as
the qualified person for purposes of s36 of the Act.

Thank you for your help in this matter.
Yours sincerely

Brian Payne
Senior Case Officer

--------- LA R R B A B B I I O I S T T T N S

Thas document 18 strictly confidential and is intended only for use

file//C./PomAlltemp/RE %20F OIA%%20-%20s50%20complaint| Ref %20FSS04380.. 24/05:2012
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If you are not the intended recipient, any disclcsure, copyling,
distribibricon or other

action taken in reliance of the information containsd 1n this e-mail
is strictly prohiblted.

Any views expressed by the sender of this message are not necessarily
thoss of the UDepartmernt

far Work and Pensions.

If you have recelved this transmission In error, please use the reply
function to tell us

and then permanently deiete what you have received.

This email was scanned for viruses by the Departmenrt for Work and
Pensionsa' antl-virus services and an lsaving the Department was found
to bes virus free.

Please note: Incoming and ourgeing e-mall messages are routinely
monitored for compliance

with our policy on the use of electronic communications,

D e e e T I I I R A S I T I e S T

file:///C:/PrimAlltemp/RE  %20F 0l A%20-%20s50%20complaint| Ref. “%20FS504380... 24/05/2012



